TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM671542

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		08/30/2021	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MINERALTREE, INC.
Street Address:	125 Cambridgepark Drive
City:	Cambridge
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02140
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87001208	CLEARXIGN
Registration Number:	4246590	MINERALTREE
Registration Number:	5266438	MINERALTREE BUSINESS BILLPAY
Registration Number:	5418593	MINERALTREE FLEXPAY
Registration Number:	5418592	MINERALTREE INVOICE-TO-PAY
Registration Number:	5266437	MINERALTREE QUICKPAY
Registration Number:	4518870	SILVERGUARD
Registration Number:	5418591	SILVERPAY
Registration Number:	4625540	SILVERSCAN
Registration Number:	4679790	TARGETSPHERE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175231231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175701057

Email: us-patentbos@goodwinlaw.com, ahoward@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE
Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING DEPT./7TH FL
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

TRADEMARK

900640580 REEL: 007410 FRAME: 0044

OF \$265.00 8/001208

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nathan Wenk	
SIGNATURE:	/Nathan Wenk/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2021	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=IPSA_TerminationMINERALTREE_INC(TM_and_Patent)1855486#page1.tif		
source=IPSA_TerminationMINERALTREE_INC(TM_and_Patent)1855486#page2.tif		
source=IPSA_TerminationMINERALTREE_INC(TM_and_Patent)1855486#page3.tif		
source=IPSA_TerminationMINERALTREE_INC(TM_and_Patent)1855486#page4.tif		

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "**Termination and Release**") is granted as of August 30, 2021, by **SILICON VALLEY BANK**, a California corporation, with a loan production office located at 275 Grove Street, Suite 2-200, Newton, Massachusetts 02466 ("**Bank**"), in favor of **MINERALTREE**, **INC.** a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 125 Cambridgepark Drive, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02140 ("**Grantor**").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 24, 2019 (the "Agreement"), granting to the Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Patents (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 29, 2019 at Reel 048164, Frame 0373, and the Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the USPTO on January 29, 2019 at Reel 6544, Frame 0554.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Patents and Trademarks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Patents and Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications identified in Schedule I hereto and those trademarks and trademark applications identified in Schedule II hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts or any other jurisdiction).

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Michelle Kallipian

Name: Wifelielle Gallipeau

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

Description	Application <u>Number</u>	Application Date
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURE FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS	AU 20110331955	05/30/2013
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURE FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS	EP 11843086.7	11/22/2011
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURE FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS	CA 2,817,834	05/31/2012
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SECURE FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS	CA 2,891,461	05/13/2015
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURE FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS	us 13/302,393	11/22/2011
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SECURE FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS	us 14/279,532	05/16/2014
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURE AUTOMATED CLEARINGHOUSE TRANSACTIONS	us 15/488,772	04/17/2017
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SECURE FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS	PCT/US201 I/061855	11/22/2011
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SECURE FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS	PCT/US2012/065281	11/15/2012

RECORDED: 08/31/2021

SCHEDULE II TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Serial No.</u>	Filing Date
CLEARXIGN	87/001208	April 14, 2016

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
MINERALTREE	4246590	November 20, 2012
MINERALTREE BUSINESS BILLPAY	5266438	August 15,2017
MINERALTREE FLEXPAY	5418593	March 6, 2018
MINERALTREE INVOICE-TO-PAY	5418592	March 6, 2018
MINERALTREE QUICKPAY	5266437	August 15, 2017
SILVERGUARD	4518870	April 22, 2014
SILVERPAY	5418591	March 6, 2018
SILVERSCAN	4625540	October 21, 2014
TARGETSPHERE	4679790	January 27, 2015